



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SPANISH BROADCASTING :
SYSTEM, INC., :
 :
 : No. 174, 2014
Defendant Below, :
Appellee/Cross-Appellant, : CASE BELOW:
 :
v. : Court of Chancery of the State of
 : Delaware, Consol. C.A. No. 8321-VCG
LEHMAN BROTHERS :
HOLDINGS INC., :
 :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellant/Cross-Appellee. :

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Robert S. Saunders (ID No. 3027)
Nicole A. DiSalvo (ID No. 4662)
Ronald N. Brown, III (ID No. 4831)
Matthew P. Majarian (ID No. 5696)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Tel.: (302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant Below and
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Spanish
Broadcasting System, Inc.*

DATED: August 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>KAISER</i> DID NOT ABROGATE THE LONG-STANDING PRINCIPLE, BASED ON STATUTE, THAT STOCK PREFERENCES DO NOT EXIST UNLESS CLEARLY STATED IN A CERTIFICATE.....	3
A. Lehman’s Purported Reconciliation Of The <i>Rothschild</i> And <i>Kaiser</i> Rules Actually Supports SBS’s Argument.....	3
B. Lehman Mischaracterizes <i>Kaiser</i> And <i>Shiftan</i>	5
C. Lehman Seeks Additional Preference Rights.....	8
II. LEHMAN SEEKS EQUITABLE RELIEF; THEREFORE LACHES BARS ITS CLAIMS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998).....	4
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 5109-VCP, 2010 WL 1223782 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2010)	10
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986)	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	1, 6
<i>Matheson v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 14900, 1996 WL 33167234 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Penington v. Commonwealth Hotel Const. Co.</i> , 151 A. 228 (Del. Ch. 1930), <i>modified sub nom.</i> <i>Penington v. Commonwealth Hotel Const. Corp.</i> , 155 A. 514 (Del. 1931).....	5
<i>Rothschild Int’l Corp. v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 133 (Del. 1984).....	4
<i>Shifan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	7
<i>Sullivan Money Mgmt., Inc. v. FLS Holdings Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12731, 1992 WL 345453 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1992)	4, 5
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 788 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2001)	4
 AUTHORITIES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151	3
